



\$~13

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CONT.CAS(C) 864/2017**

**KAILASH NATH MISHRA & ORS** .....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Shobhana Takiar with Mr. Kuljeet Singh and Mr. Prateek Dhir and Mr. Shivam Takiar, Advocates.

versus

**RENU SHARMA GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Monika Arora, CGSC with Ms, Prabhat Kumar, Mr. Subhrodeep Sha, Advocates.

Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi with Ms. Harshita Maheshwari, Advocates for DUSIB.

Mr. Dhurv Rohatgi with Mr. Chandrika Sachdev, Advocates.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN**

**ORDER**

% **14.02.2025**

1. Petitioners were jj dwellers of a cluster situated at *Kali Badi Road, G Point, New Delhi-110001*. They have already vacated the above said cluster as per the directions contained in order dated 10.10.2011 passed in W.P.(C) No. 1798/2011 and their grievance is limited to the effect that though they were, eventually, found eligible for relocation, they have yet not been allocated any dwelling unit.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner, however, submits that the learned Division Bench has already taken cognizance of the above said fact and a *suo moto* action has been initiated and such petition is now listed for further consideration on 05.03.2025
3. It seems that DUSIB has not yet filed any status report. Today there is a

CONT.CAS(C) 864/2017

1



request for adjournment from the side of DUSIB, for the reason that the previous counsel has been designated as a Senior Advocate.

4. Let there be no further delay in the matter and let status report be filed by DUSIB within two weeks from today with advance copy to the other side.
5. List on 09.04.2025.
6. Be shown in top 10 matters of advance list.

**MANOJ JAIN, J**

**FEBRUARY 14, 2025/sw**