



\$~2 - 4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS(C) 864/2017

KAILASH NATH MISHRA & ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Shobhana Takiar and Mr. Kuljeet Singh, Advs.

versus

RENU SHARMA GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Monika Arora, CGSC with Ms. Anamika, Mr. Subhrodeep Saha and Mr. Prabhat Kumar, Advs.

Mr. Vikrant Goyal, Ms. Shivani Yadav, Ms. Divya and Ms. Kritika, Advs. for UOI

Mr. Dhruv Rohatgi, Ms. Chandrika Sachdev and Mr. Dhruv Kumar, Advs. for GNCTD

Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi, Ms. Richa Dhawan and Ms. Harshita Maheshwari, Advs. for DUSIB

3.

+ CONT.CAS(C) 515/2019

MEERA DEVI

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Zehra Khan, Ms. Anauntta Shankar and Ms. Delphina Shinglai, Advs.

versus

SHURBIR SINGH & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Manish Kumar, Sr. Panel Counsel for R-3/UOI

Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi, Ms. Richa Dhawan and Ms. Harshita



Maheshwari, Advs. for DUSIB

4.

+ CONT.CAS(C) 936/2021, CM APPL. 42858/2022, CM APPL. 45513/2022 & CM APPL. 24379/2023

MATHURA PRASAD & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Diya Kapur, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Raghav Kumar, Ms. Gauri Puri, Mr. Varun Pandit and Mr. Aditya Ladha, Advs

versus

AJAY YADAV AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Sakshi Popli, ASC for NDMC
Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi, Ms. Richa Dhawan and Ms. Harshita Maheshwari, Advs. for DUSIB

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

09.04.2025

%

1. The present contempt petitions have been filed alleging that despite having been found eligible for relocation by the order of this Court, the petitioners have not been provided with alternative accommodation or relocation.
2. Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of DUSIB submits that the flats which are to be allotted to the petitioners are in dilapidated condition due to passage of time and the DUSIB has already invited a tender for carrying out repairs in the said flats to make the same habitable.
3. He submits that once the tender is finalized, the work of repair of the



said flats will commence and as soon as the flats are made habitable, the same will be handed over to the petitioners.

4. Let short affidavit be filed by the DUSIB before the next date giving some timelines within which the flats will be handed over to the petitioners.
5. Re-notify on 13.05.2025.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

APRIL 9, 2025
N.S.ASWAL