



\$~20 to 22

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 864/2017**

**KAILASH NATH MISHRA & ORS** .....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Shobhana Takiar, Mr. Kuljeet Singh, Mr. Shivam Takiar and Mr. Prateek Dhir, Advs.

versus

**RENU SHARMA GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Dhruv Rohatgi, Ms. Chandrika S. and Mr. Dhruv Kumar, Advs. for R-1  
Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi and Ms. Shivani Thakur, Advs. for DUSIB  
Ms. Monika Arora, Mr. Prabhat Kumar, Mr. Subhrodip Saha, Ms. Anamika Thakur and Mr. Abhinav Verma, Advs. for R-3

21

**CONT.CAS(C) 515/2019**

**MEERA DEVI** .....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given

versus

**SHURBIR SINGH & ANR** .....Respondents

Through: Mr. Manish Kumar, Sr. P.C  
Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi and Ms. Shivani Thakur, Advs. for DUSIB

22

**CONT.CAS(C) 936/2021, CM APPL. 42858/2022 CM APPL. 45513/2022, CM APPL. 24379/2023**

**MATHURA PRASAD & ORS.** .....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Gauri Puri, Adv.  
versus



AJAY YADAV AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi and Ms. Shivani Thakur, Advs. for DUSIB  
Mr. Vikrant N. Goyal, Mr. Kumar Dixit and Mr. Prince Chaudhary, Advs. for UOI

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE**

**ORDER**

**22.08.2025**

%

1. Learned counsels for the parties seek adjournment on the ground that the learned Division Bench is already seized of a matter involving the same issues, being W.P.(C) 9470/2022 titled '*Court On Its Own Motion v. Union Of India And Ors*', which is listed on 17.09.2025.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the Delhi Urban Shelter Improvement Board (*DUSIB*) submits that the affidavit in terms of the earlier order is ready, and will be filed within a period *three days*. He further submits that he shall file an appropriate affidavit after the conclusion of proceedings in the abovementioned writ petition before the learned Division Bench are over.
3. Renotify on 19.01.2026.

**SAURABH BANERJEE, J.**

**AUGUST 22, 2025/Ab**