



\$~89 to 91

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS(C) 864/2017

KAILASH NATH MISHRA & ORSPetitioners

Through: Ms. Shobhana Takiar, Mr. Kuljeet Singh and Mr. Prateek Dhir, Advocates.

versus

RENU SHARMA GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Subhrodeep Saha, Ms. Anamika Thakur and Mr. Abhinav Verma, Advocates for R3.
Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi and Ms. Yashita Jain, Advocates for DUSIB.

90

+ CONT.CAS(C) 515/2019

MEERA DEVIPetitioner

Through: Ms. Zehra Khan, Adv.

versus

SHURBIR SINGH & ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Katyal, SC for DDA alongwith Mr. Nitish Kumar Danda, Advocates for DDA.
Ms. Shahana Farah, ASC alongwith Ms. Reya Paul, Mr. Abhigyan and Ms. Nidhi Singh, Advocates.
Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi and Ms. Yashita Jain, Advocates for DUSIB.
Mr. Manish Kumar, SPC alongwith Abhinav Shukla, Advocates for R3.

91

+ CONT.CAS(C) 936/2021 and CM APPLs.42858/2022, 45513/2022, 24379/2023

MATHURA PRASAD & ORS.Petitioners



Through: Ms. Diya Kapur (Sr. Adv) along with
Ms. Gauri Puri, Mr. Kashish
Bhardwaj, Mr. Arjun Chopora, Advs.

versus

AJAY YADAV AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Shahana Farah, ASC alongwith
Ms. Reya Paul, Mr. Abhigyan and
Ms. Nidhi Singh, Advocates for
DDA.
Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi and Ms. Yashita
Jain, Advocates for DUSIB.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

12.05.2026

%

1. Concededly, the JJ Dwellers residing in the following *Jhuggis* are required to be rehabilitated/restored in terms of the extant judicial orders:
 - (i) Indira Camp, Kalyan Vas, Kalyanpuri;
 - (ii) G Point Gole Market;
 - (iii) Rajiv Camp, Mandawali;
 - (iv) New Sanjay Camp, Okhla; and
 - (v) Kushak Nala, East Kidwai Nagar
2. On a query being put by the Court, learned counsel appearing for the Delhi Urban Shelter Improvement Board (DUSIB) submits that adequate number of flats are available for the rehabilitation of the JJ dwellers residing in the aforesaid *bastis*. There is also no controversy as regards the eligibility of the present petitioners.
3. Learned standing counsel for DDA submits that DDA is preparing to conduct a draw of lots for allotment of EWS flats at Savda-Ghevra to the eligible JJ dwellers.



4. Let the draw of lots, be accordingly, conducted for rehabilitation of eligible JJ Dwellers in the aforesaid *bastis*.
5. DUSIB is directed to provide the complete data pertaining to the eligible applicants to DDA in the prescribed format. Let the same be done within a period of 2 weeks from today.
6. Let the draw of lots be held within a period of 2 weeks thereafter.
7. List on 17.07.2026.
8. Let a Status Report be filed before the next date of hearing, setting out the outcome of the aforesaid process.

SACHIN DATTA, J

MAY 12, 2026/at/sv